

COMUNICATO STAMPA

FITCH RATINGS HA POSTO IL DEBITO "SENIOR SECURED" DI SOCIETA' DI PROGETTO BREBEMI SOTTO "RATING WATCH NEGATIVO" E HA ABBASSATO IL RELATIVO RATING A 'BB+' (DA 'BBB-')

Brescia, 27 marzo 2020 – Fitch Ratings ha ieri comunicato di avere posto il debito "senior secured" classe A1, A2 e A3 di Società di Progetto Brebemi S.p.A. sotto *rating watch negativo*; la società ha altresì abbassato il relativo rating a 'BB+' (da 'BBB-').

La decisione riflette l'aspettativa che il profilo di rischio e le metriche del debito di classe A1 e A2 risentano negativamente della forte riduzione del traffico – sebbene potenzialmente di breve durata – conseguente alla pandemia da Covid-19, allungando quindi i tempi di *rump-up*. Il debito di classe A3 (zero coupon) potrebbe essere influenzato conseguentemente.

Fitch Ratings si attende che lo *shock* sia progressivamente recuperato nel 2021 e che il *rump-up* possa riprendere da lì in avanti.

Si riporta di seguito il testo integrale del comunicato dell'agenzia di rating.

Investor Relations

Alberto Algisi – alberto.algisi@brebemi.it; +39 030 2926307

Info stampa:

Consilium Comunicazione

Andrea Cucchetti – acucchetti@consiliumcom.it; +39 349 5554664











Fitch Downgrades Brebemi's Notes to 'BB+'; on RWN

Fitch Ratings - Madrid - 26 March 2020:

Fitch Ratings has downgraded Societa di Progetto Brebemi S.p.A.'s (Brebemi) senior secured class A1, A2 and A3 notes to 'BB+' from 'BBB-' and placed them on Rating Watch Negative (RWN).

RATING RATIONALE

The rating actions reflect our expectation that Brebemi's senior secured class A1 and A2 notes' credit profile and metrics will be affected by a severe, albeit potentially relatively short-lived, demand shock related to the coronavirus pandemic, amid a relatively rigid operating and financial structure where flexibilities are minimal. The decline in traffic will likely delay Brebemi's ongoing traffic ramp up, which we now expect to last until 2026.

Brebemi's liquidity position is comfortable as cash available and the debt service reserve account (DSRA) is sufficient to cover next 18 months debt service. Nevertheless, under the revised Fitch Rating Case (FRC), we expect the issuer will partially tap its liquidity this year to make up for a marginal shortfall in free cash flow generation.

We currently assume the 2020 shock will be progressively recovered by 2021 and the ramp-up to continue from then. We will revise our FRC if the severity and duration of the outbreak is longer than expected.

The rating action on Brebemi's senior secured zero coupon notes (class A3) reflects cross default provisions with the class A1 and A2 notes, which we now assess as riskier than the grantor's (Concessioni Autostradali Lombarde) obligation to pay the terminal value at concession maturity.

The RWN reflects a likely breach in the default historical debt service coverage (DSCR) ratio covenant by December 2020 and related uncertainty about the noteholders option to accelerate the debt or waive the event of default. We note that under the existing documentation, if the senior creditors do not act for 12 months and the event of default is continuing, the junior noteholders are entitled to take enforcement actions. We will monitor the evolving situation and will react once we have more visibility on the process over the next few months.

Brebemi operates a 62km toll road stretch positioned in the middle of Italy's most affected area in terms of number of coronavirus cases. It directly links Brescia and Milan. Codogno/Lodi and Bergamo are located south and north of Brebemi's asset, respectively. We believe this geographical position makes the asset more vulnerable to traffic stress and will also take longer to recover than the average Italian toll road network.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Coronavirus Outbreak Affecting Demand

The rapidly spreading of coronavirus is leading to an unprecedented impact on people and to a lesser extent, freight mobility. We expect Brebemi's traffic to have materially contracted from the week following the

Italian government's decision to impose a nationwide lockdown, mainly driven by the absence of commuter traffic to and from Milan. Under our revised rating case, we assume traffic to fall by 20% in 1Q20 and escalate to 50% in 2Q20. We assume traffic to gradually recover thereafter but to remain below 20% and 10% yoy in, 3Q20 and 4Q20, respectively, so that the annual decline is 25% for 2020. From 2021 we assume traffic to progressively normalise while ramp up should resume albeit from a lower base than we assumed in last year FRC, resulting in a lower traffic profile than last year at least until 2026.

Few Defensive Measures

Opex is relatively rigid as most of it is related to an operation and maintenance agreement with Argentea under which we understand there is little to no flexibility. There is virtually no capex as the asset is brand new.

We note that under the concession agreement, the concessionaire is entitled to ask for the rebalancing of the concession due to the traffic shortfall, which could happen in the context of the approval of the next regulatory business plan in 2022. Nonetheless, we note that the Italian transport authority (Autoritá di Regolazione dei Trasporti or ART) has not yet issued detailed guidelines related to the Brebemi concession. Also, there remains limited visibility whether the traffic shortfall will be recovered in the short term (price, grants) or in the longer term (terminal value).

Reducing Coverage

Under the updated FRC, we expect the traffic shock to reduce the 2020 DSCR to slightly below 1x and for it to progressively recovery thereafter, remaining below 1.4x until at least 2025 when the ramp up period should end. We are now forecasting the average DSCR until 2025 to be 1.2x, increasing to 1.4x afterwards.

We are closely monitoring developments in the sector as Brebemi's operating environment has substantially worsened. We will revise the FRC if the severity and duration of the coronavirus outbreak is longer than expected.

Sound Liquidity Under FRC

As of February 2020, Brebemi had EUR44 million under the nine month DSRA in addition to EUR40 million of available cash, which we expect the issuer to tap in order to make up for the moderate shortfall in free cash flow generation (after debt service). Under the updated FRC, we expect total liquidity at end 2020 to be around EUR80 million which compares with 2021 debt service of EUR62 million.

Likely Covenant Breach

Without flexibility on costs/opex, we expect the traffic shock in 1H20 to lead to a breach of the 1.05x threshold under the historical DSCR default covenants by December 2020, before progressively increasing to 1.4x in 2026.

As per financial documentation, the historical DSCR threshold below 1.05x triggers an event of default whereby senior creditors may take enforcement action and ask for acceleration of the debt. We note that at any time after the date falling 12 months after the occurrence of an event of default (which is still continuing and has not been waived by the senior creditors) junior creditors may be entitled to take enforcement action. We will monitor the evolving situation and react once we have more visibility on the process over the next few months.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action:

- Resolution of the RWN will focus on management of the expected default covenant breach

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action:

- A failure or inaction by senior creditors to waive the breach would lead to a multi-notch downgrade
- An escalation or a protraction in restricting measures leading to traffic declines beyond our expectations would put additional pressure on the rating

TRANSACTION SUMMARY

Brebemi has raised around EUR2 billion to refinance its bank debt and fund the unwinding of a substantial portion (70%) of the negative mark-to-market on the interest rate swap. The debt raised is split into senior - fully amortising and zero coupon notes - and junior debt.

- Revenue Risk Volume : Midrange

- Revenue Risk Price: Midrange

- Infrastructure Development & Renewal: Stronger

- Debt Structure - Fully Amortising Debt: Stronger

The coronavirus outbreak and related government containment measures worldwide create an uncertain global environment for toll road traffic in the short term. While Brebemi's performance data through most recently available issuer data may not have indicated impairment, material changes in revenue and cost profile are occurring across the toll road sector and Europe and are likely to worsen in the coming weeks and months as economic activity suffers and government restrictions are maintained or expanded. Fitch's ratings are forward-looking in nature, and Fitch will monitor developments in the sector as a result of the coronavirus outbreak as it relates to severity and duration, and incorporate revised base and rating case qualitative and quantitative inputs based on expectations for future performance and assessment of key risks.

ESG Considerations

ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity(ies), either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity(ies). For more information on Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg.

RATING ACTIONS

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING	PRIOR
Societa di Progetto Brebemi		
S.p.A.		
Societa di Progetto Brebemi	LT	
S.p.A./Senior Secured	BB+ ♦	BBB- 🗢
Notes/1 LT	Downgrade	

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Infrastructure and Project Finance Rating Criteria (pub. 24 Mar 2020)

Toll Roads, Bridges and Tunnels Rating Criteria (pub. 24 Mar 2020)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, THE FOLLOWING https://www.fitchratings.com/site/dam/jcr:6b03c4cd-611d-47ec-b8f1183c01b51b08/Rating%20Definitions%20-%203%20May%202019%20v3%206-11-19.pdf DETAILS
FITCH'S RATING DEFINITIONS FOR EACH RATING SCALE AND RATING CATEGORIES, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS RELATING TO DEFAULT. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2020 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other

information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

Endorsement Policy

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction

detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more.